(infineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X7

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2015-04

Microcontrollers




Edition 2015-04

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2015 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.



(infineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X7

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2015-04

Microcontrollers




'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit TC2X7 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 1.0 2015-04
Previous Versions: V0.1

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)
all changed to V1.0
Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’'s Manual V 1.0, 2015-04



. Application Kit TC2X7
@meon Hardware Manual

/

Table of Contents

1

2

2.1
2.2
2.3

3

3.1
3.1.1
3.1.2
3.1.3
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7
3.71
3.7.2
3.8
3.9
3.10
3.11
3.12
3.13
3.14
3.15
3.15.1

4

5

5.1
5.2
5.3
54
5.5
5.6

Introduction . ... ... ... 1-1
Application Kit Features . .......... ... ... . . . 2-1
Summary of Features ....... .. ... . . ... .. 2-1
Block Diagram .. ... ... 2-3
Placement . ... .. . . . 2-4
Application Kit Information .. .......... .. ... L 3-1
Power Supply . ... ..o 3-1

Power via supply connector (X101) .. ........ ... ... .......... 3-1

Power via Micro USB (BU301) ......... ... . . . ... 3-1

Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV ........ 3-1
Real Time Clock . ........ ... . . . . . . i 3-2
XGADisplay . ... 3-2

Write adisplay register . .......... .. ... 3-3

Read adisplay register ... ... ... ... .. . . . ... . 3-3

Touchcontroller . ... ... . . . . . . 3-4
MicroSD card ............ ... 3-4
LEDS .. e 3-4
CloCK .. e 3-5
USB Connector . ... ... 3-5

Serial Connectionto PC .. ... ... .. ... . . . . 3-5

miniWiggler JDS . .. ... . 3-5
Beeper . ... e 3-5
MUICAN .. 3-6
LIN 3-6
Ethernet . . ... . . 3-6
Core current measurement .. ... .. ... 3-6
Other peripherals . ... ... . . . . 3-6
Toggle LED’s . ... .. 3-6
Debug System . ... ... 3-7

OCD ST . 3-7
Signal DescCription . ... ... . 4-1
Connector Pin Assignment . . ......... ... . . . .. 5-1
IO Connectors TC237 .. ... . i et e 5-1
IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 . .. .. .. i 5-2
Power connectorpinout .. ......... . ... ... ... . 5-2
USB connectorpinout . ....... ... ... ... . . ... 5-3
CAN connector pinout . ........ ... . . . 5-3
LIN connector pinout . ........... ... . . . . . 5-4

User's Manual L-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



. Application Kit TC2X7
@meon Hardware Manual

/
5.7 OCDS connectorpinout . . ... ... 5-4
5.8 Ethernet Connector . ... ... .. .. . . . . . 5-5
5.9 DAP connector pinout . ......... . . .. 5-5
6 Schematicand Layout .. ... .. ... 6-1
6.1 Schematic . ....... . . . 6-1
6.1.1 Known problems/differences ............ ... ... . ... .. ... ..... 6-1
6.2 Layout . . 6-6
6.3 Layout with Dimensioning . ............ . .. . . . . i 6-8

User's Manual L-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3
Figure 5-1
Figure 5-2
Figure 5-3
Figure 5-4
Figure 5-5
Figure 5-6
Figure 5-7
Figure 5-8
Figure 5-9
Figure 6-1
Figure 6-2
Figure 6-3
Figure 6-4
Figure 6-5
Figure 6-6
Figure 6-7
Figure 6-8

User’'s Manual

Application Kit TC2X7 Block Schematic ...................... 2-3
Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Top Placement. . .. ................ 2-4
Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Bottom Placement . . ............... 2-5
IO Connectors TC237-Pinout . .. ........... ... ... .. ....... 5-1
IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 -Pinout. . .. ............. 5-2
Power connectorpinout. .. ....... . ... .. ... .. . . 5-2
USB connector Pinout . . ......... ... ... ... ... 5-3
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) . ... ... i 5-3
LIN connector pinout (IDC10) ......... ... ... . ... 5-4
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . . ... ... ... 5-4
Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45) . ....... ... ... ......... 5-5
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . .. ... ... ... ... 5-5
Schematic-Project .. ... ... ... 6-2
Schematic - CPU and Power Supply . . . ......... ... .. ... ..... 6-3
Schematic - Peripherals. . ...... ... .. ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 6-4
Schematic - miniWiggler JIDS and OCDS1 .................... 6-5
ComponentPlot TopLayer ....... .. ... ... 6-6
Component Plot Bottom Layer. . .. ............... ... ........ 6-7
Dimensioning (mm) . .......... . . . . . 6-8
Dimensioning (Mil) . . .. ... . . 6-9

L-3 V 1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

User's Manual L-4 V 1.0, 2015-04



@neon Application Kit TC2X7

- Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1 Power Signals .. ......... ... . . . . . 4-1
Table 4-2 ResetSignals. ......... ... . 4-1
Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals. . ......... ... . . 4-1
Table 4-4 Clock Signals . . .. ... . 4-2
Table 4-5 Debug Signals . . ....... ... . 4-2
Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals . . .......... ... . . . 4-2

User’'s Manual L-5 V 1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual L-6 V 1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual -7 V 1.0, 2015-04



@neon Application Kit TC2X7

- Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Application Kit is equipped with a variety of
peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an interface for the On Chip
Debugging Features.

The Application Kit allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This Application Kit Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board
and guides you through the initial configuration of the Application Kit.

For detailed technical information about the TC2X7 (e.g. TC237, TC267, TC277, TC297)
please refer to the User Manual of the device.

User's Manual 1-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Introduction

User's Manual 1-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2 Application Kit Features
2.1 Summary of Features
— Infineon’s TC2X7 (TC237, TC267, TC277, TC297) Controller in LFBGA-292
Package
— LCD XGA Display 320x240

— SD card slot (mini SD)

— High Speed CAN Transceivers

— USB to UART bridge

— Ethernet Gigabit PHY (if Ethernet supported by assembled CPU)
— LIN Transceiver

— Crystal 20MHz (default) or External Clock
— USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging
— 4 Low Power Status LEDs

— RTC with alarm

— Acoustic beeper

— 100mm x 100mm

Connectors
The Application Kit TC2X7 offers a wide variety of connectors:

— Standard power connector

— Micro USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler

— RJ45 connector for Ethernet (if Ethernet supported by assembled CPU)
— 16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

— 10-pin header for DAP

— 10pin (2x5) Header for LIN Transceiver (LIN)

— 10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO)

— two 40-pin connectors with 1/O signals

— mini SD card slot

Components

— Infineon’s Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV

— LED to validate power supply (5V or 3,3Volt)

— LED indicating RESET (ESRO) active state

— LED indicating activ miniWiggler JDS

— LED switched via DAS software

— Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 7250 GVIO

— Infineon’s LIN-Transceiver TLE 7259-3GE

— QSPI Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM and unique MAC Id MCP79511 (only
with TC237)

User's Manual 2-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

— 12C Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM and unique MAC |d MCP79411 (not
with TC237)

— USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

— Single Port Gigabit Ethernet PHY PEF7071 (LANTIQ, if Ethernet supported by
assembled CPU)

— Touch screen controller ADS7843

— 4 general purpose LEDs

— Reset switch

— Wake switch

— Xilinx CPLD XC9572XL

User's Manual 2-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



@neon Application Kit TC2X7

- Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2.2 Block Diagram

XTAL

PLL

TC2X7
(TC237,
TC267,

TxCANO RJ45

RMII Twisted Pair EHEE
) I. ‘ > [

asPo XGA Display
Parallel ” 320x240
TC277 o with touch
b}
>
TC297)

QSPI1

TriCore
CPU

Micro
SD Card

QSPI3 or I2C

Multi Voltage Safety Micro
Processor Supply
TLF35584QV

Acoustic
4LED's Beeper QSPI2
(P13.0upto

P13.3)

Figure 2-1  Application Kit TC2X7 Block Schematic

User’'s Manual 2-3 V 1.0, 2015-04



eon

/

Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features
2.3 Placement
— kR
“eeeom sjeeeem> | yyum [ S Leiiited R
w g| P
3 = . A
b g g I - E.‘ = =@ ®
2 X2 RON = E(e000o0
. | @) £ S| eooom
| clo7 ) L102 @ = ' ETH
I D302 S U301
: [[l] AT
I §I O U103 gllllllllllllg
g@llllllllllllﬂ - .0- . «~ III ~ §IIIIIIIIIIU§0
E E BTI0T —®- ] g > eoeoeee el
= = + <
z z ® “NI° (eoe0eeeef
Eannnnmnd X301
X103
1|H|® [ N )
o0 o0
o0 m: |®®
o0 79 (X )
o0 _,Ilulzullllll-,_ ° o0
oo = = e o0
o0 = = ° o0
oo 5521222:22:2:::2:22212 E E o oo
oo S| s Ll — e e
o0 : o0
o0 o0
o0 o0
o0 o0
o0 o0
o0 o0
o0 " o0
e (infineon oo
o0 o0
o0 o0
bt INFINEON | o]
TECHNOLOGIES AG APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X <
Figure 2-2  Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Top Placement
User’'s Manual 2-4 V 1.0, 2015-04




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

¢ ’ Heeooo Heooo L4

Y ) PP e0coe eccee O ®

/PORST WAKE ®

o o ) ° ®

(XXX X 5 :
Heooo V_UucC
. D105
Heoooooo '. e
ee0eo00o0o000 ESRO Q
— 8
(Infineon (@]
LCD201
o0 - T oN
¢ ||\ /= — " | o0
¢ n I o0
oo ° — o0
oo ° — o0
¢ e ° — PP
¢e — o0
® —
o0 ® — [ N )
o0 — o0
o0 — (X )
o0 + E P13.0 @ @
o0 — (@FEee
o0 — P3T @ @
oo — [m‘;go °
[ N J — 2 o0
oo = (@Ee o
[ N ) — =00
o0 F_L_ _______ ] [IIEQQ
o0 ps
e L i P
Figure 2-3  Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Bottom Placement

User’'s Manual

2-5

V1.0, 2015-04




-T Application Kit TC2X7
InTIineon
& -l Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

User’'s Manual 2-6 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3 Application Kit Information

3.1 Power Supply

The microcontroller needs 3 different supply voltages. This voltages are generated via
Infineon’s Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV (+3,3V and +5V
volt for ADC and CAN) and via the microcontroller itself (+1,3V).

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The
LED' (V_UC) indicate the status of the cpu voltage.

The board can be powered directly by USB or by the power connector. In case that the
voltage on the power connector is higher than the 5V from the USB then the board is
powered by power connector.

A manual power on reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +40V DC power supply.

A supply with 6V and 500mA is sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector is shown
in Figure 5-3. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector where the
positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

3.1.2 Power via Micro USB (BU301)

The Board can also be powered by the Micro USB connector. The power consumption
of the board is approx. 400mA with TC237. Other CPUs like TC297 has a higher
consumption. Use an USB port which can deliver 500mA (USB 2.0) or better 900mA
(USB 3.0). Most USB hubs are not able to drive more than 100mA and can’t be used.

Also it is possible to power the board with a cellular battery charger which has 5V output
and use Micro USB for connecting.

The pinout for the USB connector is shown in Figure 5-4.

3.1.3 Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV

The board has assembled the Safety Micro Processor Supply with the following
Features:

» High efficient multi voltage power supply chip

» Serial step up and step down pre regulator for wide input voltage range from 3.0 to
40 V with full performance and low over all power loss

* Low drop post regulator 5.0V/200mA for communication supply (named LDO_Com)

* Low drop post regulator 3.3 V/600 mA (VS2) or 5.0V/600mA (VS1) for uC supply
(named LDO_uC)

User’'s Manual 3-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

» Provides enable, sync out signal and voltage monitoring (inside device to be added
to reset function) for an optional external post regulator for core supply (not used)

» Voltage reference 5.0 V +/- 1% for ADC supply, 150 mA current capability (named
Volt_Ref)

» Two trackers for sensor supply following voltage reference 150 mA current capability
each (named Tracker 1 and Tracker 2, not used)

« Standby regulator 3.3 V/10 mA (VS2) or 5.0 V/10 mA (VS1) (named LDO_Stby)

* Independent voltage monitoring block with reset function

» Configurable functional and window watchdog

* 16-bit SPI

» Safe state control with two safe state signals with programmable delay

* Input voltage monitoring (over voltage switch off)

* Green Product (RoHS compliant)

+ 1S026262 compliant

+ AEC Qualified

The TLF35584 is connected to the CPU via QSPI2 and use QSPI2_SLSO1 (P14.2) as
chip select. Via this spi connection the power supply will be configured (Watchdog,
device states and soon).

For more information see the data sheet of TLF35584. Because the TC237 is a 3,3V
devices we use the 3,3V version of the TLF35584 (VS2). All other CPUs are working with
5V and we use the 5,0V version of the TLF35584 (VS1).

3.2 Real Time Clock

The board is equipped with a RTC MCP79511 (if with TC237) or MCP79411 (if with all
other CPUs) from Microchip. The device is powered from the standby voltage of the
TLF35584 and is also powered when the TLF35584 is switched to standby mode. For
backup when the TLF35584 is not powered then there is a small battery to hold the value
inside the RTC. The MCP79511 is connected to the microcontroller via QSPI3, the
MCP79411 is connected to the microcontroller via 12C on P15.4/P15.5. The RTC can
trigger an SCU_REQS8 (P33.7) interrupt (activ high) with the alarms. Also an alarm from
the RTC will wake-up (switch on) the board if the board is powered and the supply is
switched off.

The MCP79511/MCP79411 contains also an unique ID in the format EUI-48. This id can
be used as mac id for ethernet if the assembled CPU support ethernet.

For more information about the RTC please see the datasheet of
MCP79511/MCP79411.

3.3 XGA Display

The board has an XGA Display with a resolution of 320x240. The display has an |LI9341
display controller. Please see the datasheet of the display controller for the register of

User’'s Manual 3-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

the controller. The display is connected to the the microcontroller via an SPI to Parallel
converter (U201).

The SPI to Parallel converter is based on a statemachine. This state machine is clocked
with the clock of SPI, here SCLKO (P20.11). Each rising edge of P20.11 will change the
state of statemachine. When SLSOO08 (P20.6) is not low then the state machine will go
always in the idle state with a valid clock edge.

3.3.1 Write a display register

A single write to any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that the
SLSO08 is low during this 32 bit. Bit 31 must be transfered first.

Bit 31 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 30 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 29...Bit 22 is the 8 bit register number which will be written
Bit 21...Bit 6 is the 16bit value which will be written

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits which are used to execute the write.

To speedup the writing (e.g. write to ram of display controller) it is possible to make a
endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 10 bit transfer

Bit 9 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 8 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless transfer.
Bit 7...Bit O is the 8 bit register number which will be written

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the first 16 bit value
there is no action on the display. With the second value transfer is a write to the register
started. This means after the last value you must make a dummy transfer to write the last
value.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.2 Read a display register

A single read from any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that
the SLSOO08 is low during the complete transfer.

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read
Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

User’'s Manual 3-3 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

second transfer must have 26 bits:
Bit 25...Bit 16 are dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value
Bit 15...Bit 0 are dummy bits to transfer the readed value.

To speedup the reading (e.g. reading from ram of display controller) it is possible to make
a endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 16 bit transfer:

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second 10 bit transfer:

Bit 9...Bit 0Oare dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the each 16 bit transfer
you get a value. With the last transfer you have dummy read which you don’t get the
result.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.3 Touch controller

The touch of display is connected to an Touch controller ADS7843. This controller is
connected via the QSPI0 and SLSO9 to the microcontroller. For more information about
the delivered values from the touch controller please see the datasheet of ADS7348.

3.4 Micro SD card

The board has a slot to use the board with an micro SD card. The card will be used in
SPI mode only. The SD is connectred to QSPI1 with chip select 9 (P10.5) of QSPI1.

Please see additional literature how to use a SD card in SPI mode.

3.5 LEDs

There are 8 LEDs on board:

— D107 up to D110 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P13.0 ... P13.3
— D106 ESRO (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
— D105 V_UC (green) -> V_UC power supply indication

— D104 SS2 (green) -> safe state signal 2 of TLF35584

— D302 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

User’'s Manual 3-4 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

— D301 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.6 Clock

On the board is a fixed crystal wiith 20MHz assembled. You can change this by replacing
Y101 (soldered).

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCLINO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 5-4.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server ‘UDAS’. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X301 (OCDS1) if
the ACTIV LED is on.

3.8 Beeper

The board has an electro-acoustic transducer which can be used for an acoustic output.
The transducer is connected to pin P33.0 and needs a 2048Hz frequency.

User’'s Manual 3-5 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& -V Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.9 MultiCAN

On the board is oneCAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC2X7 node 0. The
transceiver is connected to an IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see Figure 5-5.
You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and SUB-D 9 plug
with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.10 LIN

On the board is one LIN transceiver connected to the ASCLIN1 on TC2X7. The
transceiver are connected to one IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see
Figure 5-6. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Ethernet

The Application Kit provide a RJ45 connector (X204) for twisted pair ethernet
connections.The board use a Lantiq Giagabit PHY PEF7071 as physical interface
device.

Note: The parts for ethernet are not assemled if the assembled CPU (TC237L) don't
support ethernet.

For more information about the ethernet modul see TC2X7 User's Manual, about the
PHY see the PEF7071 datasheet. For the pinout of RJ45 see Figure 5-8.

3.12 Core current measurement

It is possible to measure the core (+1,3V) current with two ADC pins of the CPU. This
can be done by synchronous measurement of AN5 and AN17 with TC237. For all other
CPUs this can be done by synchronous measurement of AN6 and AN22. The pins are
connected togheter by an 50mOhm resistor. The current can be calculated by the
following formula:

leore = (Van1o = Vanze) / 0,05. To get an valid result the measurement must be done
synchronous.

3.13 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. Many of the peripheral
signals are available on the two standard connectors X102 and X103. See “Connector
Pin Assignment” on Page 5-1.

3.14 Toggle LED’s

Port 13 pin 0 up to pin 3 are connected to single LED’s (D107... D110) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

User’'s Manual 3-6 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
: pplication Ki
|n ineon
Q " Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.15 Debug System

3.15.1 OCDS1

The OCDS1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X301). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 5-7. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

f you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniWiggler JDS (see “miniWiggler
JDS” on Page 3-5) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off).

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

User’'s Manual 3-7 V 1.0, 2015-04



0/ ' . |
@ineon Application Kit TC2X7
___— Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

User’'s Manual 3-8 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

4 Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals for TC2X7 and/or

the schematics of the board.

Table 4-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V(40V))

VIN Input voltage of power supply device

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

V_UC Port Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)

VSSOSC Oscillator Ground

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VAGND1 ADC Reference Ground 1

VAREF1 ADC Reference Voltage 1 (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VAGND2 ADC Reference Ground 2

VAREF2 ADC Reference Voltage 2 (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VDD_FT Supply Voltage FT2232HL device (3,3V)
VDD_USB USB Supply Voltage (5V)

Table 4-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

/IPORST Power On Reset

/ESRO External Service Request 0 (Hardware Reset)

/ESR1 External Service Request 1 (Non Maskable Interrupt)

Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

REQ1/P15.8 External Trigger Input 1

REQ3/P10.3 External Trigger Input 3

REQ5/P10.8 External Trigger Input 5

REQS8 / P33.7 External Trigger Input 8 (RTC alarm activ)

User’'s Manual

4-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



con

Appl

ication Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

REQ9 / P20.0 External Trigger Input 9(Touch acttiv)
REQ11/P20.9 External Trigger Input 11 (MD Interrupt)
Table 4-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTALA Crystal Oscillator Input

XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output

Table 4-5 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCK/ DAPO Test Clock / Device Access Pin 0

TMS / DAP1 Test Mode Select / Device Access Pin 1
TDI/ P21.6 Test Data Input

TDO / P21.7 Test Data Output

/ITESTMODE / P20.2 Test Mode Select Input

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals
Short Name Description
P14.1 Receive Data ASCLINO
P14.0 Transmit Data ASCLINO
P15.1 Receive Data ASCLIN1
P15.0 Transmit Data ASCLIN1

SCLKO / P20.11

Clock Line SSCO

MRSTOA / P20.12

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI0

MTSRO / P20.14

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI0

SLSO08 / P20.6

Slave Select Output 8 (QSPI0)

SLSO09 / P20.3

Slave Select Output 9 (QSPI0)

SCLK1/P10.2

Clock Line QSPI1

MRST1A /P10.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI1

MTSR1/P10.3

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI1

SLS0O19/P10.5 Slave Select Output 9 (QSPI1)
SCLK2 /P15.3 Clock Line QSPI2
User’s Manual 4-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

MRST2B / P15.7

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI2

MTSR2/P15.5

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI2

SLSO21/P14.2

Slave Select Output 1 (QSPI2)

SCLK3/P22.3

Clock Line QSPI3

MRST3E / P22.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI3

MTSR3/P22.0

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI3

SLSO313 / P23.1

Slave Select Output 13 (QSPI3)

P15.4

12C Clock (not with TC237)

P15.5 I2C Data (not with TC237)
P20.8 CAN Transmitter Output 0
P20.7 CAN Receiver Input 0
P21.2 Ethernet MDC

P21.3 Ethernet MDIO

P11.2 Ethernet TXD1

P11.3 Ethernet TXDO

P11.6 Ethernet TXEN

P11.9 Ethernet RXD1

P11.10 Ethernet RXDO

P11.11 Ethernet CRSDIV

P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK

ANXx Analog Input x for all TC2X7
ANX(y) Analog Input y for TC237 and Analog Input x for all others
P33.0 Beeper output (2048Hz)
P13[0...3] On board LED’s

User’'s Manual

4-3 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
: pplication Ki
Infineon
& " Hardware Manual

Signal Description

User's Manual 4-4 V 1.0, 2015-04



o . Application Kit TC2X7
@I n@ Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5 Connector Pin Assighment

The Application Kit will be shipped with two 40 pin male (plug) connectors on top layer
with a standard grid of 2,54mm.

51 IO Connectors TC237
X102 X103
VCC IN V_UC (+3V3) VCC IN V_UC (+3V3)

GN\D GN\D GN\D GND

AN10 AN9 P33.10 P33.9
AN16 AN15 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
ANT1 ANO P11.8
P33.5 P33.4 P02.0 P02.1

P33.3 P33.2 P02.2 P02.3
P33.1 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.8 P33.6 PO2.6 PO2.7
P34.0 P34.1 P02.8 P00.0
P34.2 P34.3 P00.1 P00.2
P22.4 P33.11 P00.3 P00.4
P22.0 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
pP22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P21.4
P15.4 P15.5 P21.5 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN21 AN20
P20,9 P20.10 AN17 AN13
P14.4 P14.5 AN11 AN12

Figure 5-1 10 Connectors TC237- Pinout

User’'s Manual 5-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



o . Application Kit TC2X7
@I n@ Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

52 IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297
X102 X103
VCC IN V_UC (+5V) VCC IN V_UC (+5V)
GN\D GN\D GN\D G\D
AN21 AN20 P33.10 P33.9
AN33 AN32 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
AN ANO P10.7 P10.4
P33.5 P334 P02.0 P02.1
P33.3 P332 P02.2 P02.3
P33.1 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.8 P33.6 P02.6 P02.7
P23.0 P23.1 P02.8 P00.0
P23.2 P23.3 P00.1 P00.2
P23.4 P33.11 P00.3 P00.4
P20 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
pP22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P00.10
P15.4 P15.5 P00.11 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN45 AN44
P20,9 P20.10 AN17 AN16
P14.4 P14.5 AN2S AN24

Figure 5-2 10 Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 - Pinout

5.3 Power connector pinout

+5 5V...+40V —=O

GND

Figure 5-3  Power connector pinout

User’'s Manual 5-2 V 1.0, 2015-04




@neon Application Kit TC2X7

" Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

54 USB connector pinout

Figure 5-4  USB connector Pinout

5.5 CAN connector pinout

Figure 5-5 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

User’'s Manual 5-3 V 1.0, 2015-04




'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& s Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.6 LIN connector pinout

o (7)) o
Z - Z
O o O

Figure 5-6  LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

5.7 OCDS connector pinout

5
o » 0
a o ao % ¥ o
a z =z 9 g5 z
> o o % 2 G
| | | | | |
é)Z é>4 (BG (58 <g'IO <g12 014 O16
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15
NARR S SRR S A (N
| | | 1 1 1 !
2 Q a e X z
= a 2 o g
= [ g = %

Figure 5-7  OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

User’'s Manual 5-4 V 1.0, 2015-04




'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q s Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.8 Ethernet Connector

Figure 5-8 Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

5.9 DAP connector pinout

~ USRO_IO

10

N

GND +—0O O—+ pAPO

»

-_—
3
~

Key +—0O O—1 USR1_IO
oo
GND 4O O—F /PORST

eND +—O G

vDDP3 4+—0O O—+¥ DAP1

Figure 5-9  DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User’'s Manual 5-5 V 1.0, 2015-04



‘T Application Kit TC2X7
. pplication Ki
InTineon
& v Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

User’'s Manual 5-6 V 1.0, 2015-04



@neon Application Kit TC2X7

- Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

6 Schematic and Layout
6.1 Schematic
6.1.1 Known problems/differences

On board version V1.0 are the resistors R147, R148 and R337 assembled via wire wrap.
All other components are identically.

User’'s Manual 6-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

= a
=)
=1
@
=
=
= w
<
<

2
=
-]
&
5
2
5
e
&
= -
%
B
1%
=+
xa
=
2
5|
S
<
2
i
5
2
=
£
5
I~
T 5 ©
g s
= g
= & &
S g 2
g
2
= g &
g - g
= : =
@ g S
o e E|
5 E
z = -
= 5]
=
]
E
JE
KR Z
2 Z
g 2
S
& 0 -
17
&
S
a 2 2
E =
] Z
5 2
z -
2
5 &
A=
3
\ - -

Figure 6-1

User’'s Manual

Schematic - Project

V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

@fineon

Schematic and Layout

3 L 9 H v € z 1
0FECGRGr e TPL SO0
F4GNIN 65580 T ST TT76LaDN
- 21-1 woaduwi) wy N ao 0TXTNOD 0TXTNOD
VAd DDV I ALY 310
V¢ o
_._Om_..__.—".__ oV uodutjug vt VN Cot0c T | fo— TR o = e & !
- Aiddng Jomog pue - - " Ful [ VN Vi 60160 | TEDIINY. . 010T c . 6 0Z
1ddng 1omod put 14D LXZDL 1 uopeanddy = N s Y o 0 %o
AOLY 001_[ 601-90T NALILSTRY < € €I
Bl 30089 9010 0 & E &
- Elif44 EU] o
[/ ?Dmfx ot /A o1 - e -
£ ‘hHL NLAP-LOTOEALT VN d v T p P d
s SSITISH N e desssal d i d 2z d
VN A o 10|, d i d d & d
% VN 30 L70d d d d
o1 NN on A S70d H 0d Tl 1 7
% 01 N on A < T .
CCATIORE0CS 1L VN i z 0 v o
% A0S | wwoee AC0EE aNo G aNp Ao [ & L 0 6 v
LXTOL SAAOVSSSEITL TSAADVSSSEITL L] TNV . ENV.
ON) 9T2d ¢ |0 L6TOL [ LLTOL [ L9001 LEOL 10 73z do T3y o1 o L DTNV ¢ M,::m V.
ONsHed  ON)STzd EBse oo e Ast AEEE evtul | ceral] vnal]  orrl 6 \GHicNY £ —fanp OV
ON)bted  ONPTzd - : - oy s - D
— (ON) £v€d £72d s o —T = = = = =
o o e T 4 < = b S o TIX  NIDOA
Tred @Y E YO P Tid N /\ <
0zzd 5 > <
vﬁﬂw ONIsIeed < (4 b
X5 ONvIeed T covan ~ ~ ~ - 5 |z
Horet ON)ereed 5 - U = = = = Z |2 TSl BN
T e > T K s F P P O RBFEF o g vas o2 ST
T 1reed 5 601 olla _ _ _ _ = IXTOL T SsA 8 C|F%
0 oreed ON I'Ted @22 o foLel o oIy Mo Mol o oI o o1 4 o L o oo
6eed ON) 012l @EEX %D|m“ pEDY ey zen Ien 2 SSA 5 008 TX == 2 2
geed ¢ SO0 eota NXL 18DV /SSA  SSA 1 van X w— | H .E:H
4 LEsd i) * N dY1D_LOV/SSA SSA ol c01o
d 9t G d — K4 NID LEDV/SSA SSA soun K PR
L sed < < L0 201Q WAT LADY / SSA ” “
Teed 61a d £9161
veed = « ) z T
4 £e€d < AT K s LVEA TX P o Z01A
Teed 9014 w1 YA osH IX o
I'€d : IS¥0d T SsA
oeed 0s =
(1dVOA)TT6d  SSA P 5] 9N IS w ___mw”__
ON) L78d (0dVOA) NIALVDA SSA o o pay e
ON)9ZEd  ON) 1'0zd XL ON)JITIVOA  SSA 5 S an s [ e
ON) Szed 00zd SSA H e
(ON) rzed 1aL/91ed AOLAMLY
ON) €78 8S1d Tdva/0dL/L'1Td DSOSSA 1asgy SO’
1dva/ SNL =
ON) Lezd 0dva /301 A
(ON) 9'€zd LS¥L Jo— FIN| 2s0daa o
ON) s'ezd <
ONrezd AAONISHL/ T07d AL Ty IAE A ReP VX
Mw“"wmu 00T 19IDMH /914 sdor TS erEvi oy (VX
e et ZHOIH 9D4OMH / bp1d ¥ o Lty o :chTj £2S00AA
e ON)0'6ed NG EDIOMH/ £+1d 610 018 eV
! ON)or't1d €RIAT ZDIOMH/ TH1d Py !
5 0N 117d ONI6ld 10 aaa
ST (ON) 01°TTd aaa
TI7 ON) 672d 1do 40 aaa
SRS ON sTTd aaa
ON) LTed Vs aaa
o s T w001 :%7: aaa AOLALY
Ty €SAAA / AdA anob—51 =] U0
o asdmaa T wdaa [red ST AOLAMLY  TLO
Teld » Y aNob—5] T|«“ 110
I'sld (ON) 1170d X D XL HARVA A dTIA ASdAAA /ON ¢ LA A £
0€ld ON)01'20d E—X = ano (£4AAA) XA TIA AoranLy
ON)670d FE—< < < (£daaA) €1400A  SSA uzi_|_i 5] ¥AD
Y ON) 121 8704 - S g (£400A) €140A - SSA N
et ON 0TI L70d T g = * £4A0A SSA AotLpAS A3/
‘ 9270 S04 (aNOYA) IANOVA ON) ON/ZANOVA —— J?.:nu £daan SSA n_z£3|A T 090
% §T0d i UTAVA) LITAVA (ON)ON/Z4TUVA [ SSA N4 N
X ¥20d 1o ,sz SSA Aoy ASt
X €20 (11'19d/ €INV) LNV ON) €TNY {3 TV (€40AA) SSUATA SSA anob—51
= < TT0d (01" I#d / TINY) 9PNV ON TNV e 8—>aan —— (£dAAA) LXHA  SSA
: 5 1204 (6'1bd / ITNV) SPNV (01'0vd / OINY) IZNV BT (£dAAA) XA SSA
0 o 0204 (8104 /0INV) PNV (60d/ 6NV) 0INV (o — it L (£dAAA)LXAA  SSA
o~ (ON) €PNV (307d/ SNV) 6INV g < (£dAAA) IXTA  SSA
T ON811d  ON)L10d A.vq|X (ON) TNV (L'0vd / LNV) 8INV AT,\X viom
4 el O LTI ON9'10d (ON/SENY) 1PNV ON)LINY (i
0] O 1d ON)§'10d A_m:|X (ON/6PNY) 0PNV 90rd/ INV) 9INY (oo
X—gg™ ONSTId ONIYT0d g (L19d [ 61NV) 6ENY ON)SINY fagE>
g™ ONPId ONE10d i (ON) 8ENY ONFINY (o=
Ut ¢t B 154 /SINV) LENY (505 / SNV) EINY [l —— _
o] Cld T1'00d H (ON) 9NV ONTINY @7 &= NS909TSET
XXMMW ONFITd ON) 1100d : (S'19d/LINV) SENV (70pd/INV) TINY (@52 ZE o o | ax
ST ON0TId ON)01'00d. fo— HCqe] OBV (€0 ENV)OINY (e a i 1 E——
600d 7] (7 1rd/9INV) €NV ONI6NY o3¢ aagg g
et ON)S01d 800 - (ON) ZENV (T0vd / TNV) 8NY - gg N iz
ON L01d 100 EUENV o T ON) 1env ON) LNy 3R TR < yw N Rl
. SDADMH/901d 9004 G X—ef ON) 0ENy ONNV (i [aV/ASNAS Tazssw | saweccososvx
POIOMH/ SO S00d — T (€1Pd/SINVIGINY (108 / INV) SNV [ap——CORY o N
r ON) rord ¥00d 004 RN ——7n>] (© 1Fd/ PINY) 8TNY ON)PNY > - OTURId A o1 NA
= £01d £00d DRV T (I'I¥d / €INV) LINV ON) ENV 5 o1 o
< Told T00d = GOV ) (0°1¥d / TINV) 9TNV (0°0¥d / ONV) TNV . TN
T < B 1'01d 1°00d H < ey T (110Pd/ TINV) STNY (0'p€d) INV H7< (S
d 2 d 5 A < S
el N 001 000d 5 Ly I Onseny (ON) 0NV Ny g
amin aioin g
\ \
€80 aaA NIA NIDOA
8 L 9 H 2 € 7 z 1

Schematic - CPU and Power Supply

Figure 6-2

6-3 V 1.0, 2015-04

User’'s Manual



OVETE8 6 PL

Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

V 1.0, 2015-04

6-4

QUGN 6L558-T
- 21-1 woaduey wy ao N ao o ao
:Om:_.—r__ Vad 0V OW ALY z TIS0I-NVZ0OPZLY H ANO ANO AND  ANO
oV uoduiyu - iz
: oV Ul wo o oot aNo am fe—peaee 0L ez |
- spesayding LX7D I 13 uonedyddy 6124 Floon | L €020 W= e S R Rl
ano — ? v miz?a gzl
& NSET . — vas 1y g
vZ0rd A e s v et 612 $> A1+
7 vsomLy
Foen
svrd
amams
s |5 >
AT+ Vol o
3 < = = av >
o 5 g g ava 307 A
8 8 % wam KT
d1VOTE0PTLTH o T
0a1
oo i 100Y1D
e ano . . 6
L o eaes ao N o
e s vas
AT 0uSa s 1L0Lddd 5
ST S5l ~
1020’ 0Td = 5 3
axo ao  ano R # a H
H H H 2 s
0ot ot | ot c b
TIVIX, a €
axo AERSAV  soc8C &k 2 =z = 3
N N 501 nTﬁ 90 xTﬁ :FJW WiIXS 2z 59993 mrrzd ¢
Z @ oo bt 58 3ima; EEERC R
% C woor 1~ 9 FEN v 3635 g288Z 89832 -
- T 7 POTEIT= T on A
< [N AT POz 1L0L43d N L) AARAANERYA
Ao —0a v G o |55H5 |HEH &
o —socy oA T 002d
e Hoar Ko 1 01
T Ko N ASNE X @b Sl -
> EAE+ * - 2l 001
- S Sl Tr0zd o e axo
- Yol tA WA il LN 00y sE =3
+. € 1 0z EE u001[W00T]_W00T] Wo0T] vool] vool] w00l
: el e EE IR s el
i) vz sieo]erean] eaoJorean]sozao]soceo)
ay G =
A st ne+
Su
TETRH] 001
s eaes S
=] ano N Wo01  PETH
< G- —
ia 9T
o 2]
Tocaot
ane
e N )
0| i 0oud &= (22149p SVQAV 1d29%9) ILEZOL HLIM LON
P IHPOAOIIXTLS6DX o 5
o = 2 NdD OL LXAN peca 1600
oy 91A0T If 6101 0ul [t v ano NI
102y 0z01 MOL == € e M wdop A 01 6 =X
101 SWL M.“ z 0 HDEGeCLTIL ‘,H SAG—L— 8§ P
s 2ol G o_ﬁlﬁ 6578 Y 9 s —jano
A 0 €201 ﬁ 07X Yy ¢ sng (s 6 ¥ € P
e el 75 aXL Nl anopb— (e
T axu ane ane oy S0k
— o o ot aND aND 0T
S 9z01 Lior - el o HNE e | ovsiva
5 Lzo1 9101 1wou 200! _Lnorize,
A < NIA oTzad
T 8701 s1ol S Jﬁ
s ASH/6Z01 101 - ANDF——— aNo SA
SRS SO0l €100 ¢ B
as-0uIN GS IS M
s ISID/1£01 zior -
S - €01 o1 - . .
woo —djano 5 5 Lo cor o101 3 @ o
e GS WSI B oo [l
[ BE
3 b aND > $¥Td
L = OND THiz ADOCT,
s Havo TS ISU T oo < K OIADOSTLATL
s worl woort— AN R aNo  HNI
g TS Y108 woor| woot| woolf 1T0zd — TN
€ ol zozao] 10zao] -
G TSI T 0TI 300 o [ I - | axuivo
- INIDDA 101 o oot SRYNNNITN
@ =L} oA 001 [ ! axob—| B
S0TX E e o1ao1 .
AT+ Tocn DA
Ly
089
= v 1089 _ on A
as”aaa AT+ [ i ¥STd \
TreO0TTRO PO
8 L 9 H 2 € z 1

@ineon

Schematic - Peripherals

Figure 6-3
User’'s Manual




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

@ineon

Schematic and Layout

. 9 < ¥ 4 1
OTEC6R 67 L
FIGGUN 6L5S8-A
21-1 uoadue wy
Vd 3OV ON ALY oS
DV sari uoauyug pojo £ s
J[BBIAN PACOGUO PUE SADO LXTOL M uonuaddy
TsH0d HLS¥0d]
ava
aNo  uasa
AT TuEsD
ao  owsn [
ad 0ava
18H0d SN 14V [
WX
EEE
o~ |~=lo HEEE]
R I [
== 5%z
E 4z
/ TP O0ITIOT b ool
= |=
= [=
e P
ao o
NSfZasa  Nsezasd Sord
45080 VEO0EO o
AASPLIDATPLNS P el NST-H9K1E6
P—— Gz v )y s s e =y oo 510 D
2 T o1 AHZETTL IERN 7 a9 )
a @ X n_JzT
oTed Y—geo! Lsnedd Numd Lob Y10 AN o
200 VODA r ceras cer %t osnada o SO 0A = oo |
Nsezasd  Nsezdsd | TS il 90581
0 42050 V20O % | ot wen
S—=pd £snad Lrda
H Ty let T osnaan ] £ s RO
S AASPLIDATHLNS . " W M £ Tsnaoa
4 ano ¥ S Kt 0snEdE
< SSREOV | S0t vivaad
a — on A gy 91ey] Y—ef 1snaad ¥1oda
t ugp TSNEAAY =2 osngas ESEES
€20 VOOA ZEVIES on A i daa — Mu.mmm
08 - £sngag Lasay
L4~ daa %] Zenaas e
ERIN ano
1snaqs T
csnday osndag 0080
STIDIDATRL AN oV ZHINTIVSSTZEXN L
DV =]
X @O nL v 10£A! T
¢ L % LSNEOV 1050
= S et 9SNEDV.
ugg| T 1sndav v 7 ssnEov BINTL
9 ¥SNEDV A ano i oo
aob— e 0 0 o Y v v == asnoom
FERIN EG ozedl v o
. = 1SNE0V aa
o . . _ ——5oe| 05NV
o aNo Yor Mol o™ oy
NOALODIDATHINS e — G
wdorh  doy cred v
SHOd eeal | 1zey| —
anof24 x NIDTUA
8IEED ¢AE SSOEOV v
L v NODTAA
ISUD v
1o 30 v
it =10 o
9 1Cd [ €
L—jao
0ava 0SNAav £LOLETR Sord
you Nsezasd  Nsezdsd 10ca N AT+ A T v
e 410£0 V1050 ! LIAaA  SEASDFLFAIL 480 aaa
v w00t . ¢ 001 ano S0sn
AT+ 2 L0586, TSIEAY o5 ey
AV B TERY LOH 40] Papaau K[u0 gy AT+ - o aed
9EEU-EEEH dr0mRY ao  aNo
SOEY PUE TEEA-6TEA SSY EAE+ o1 ML AT 11 aaa
A HFTODIA ONISN 404 orcy wea /N A9/LNE, u001_| po/ny,
e S0E8IC :
V00£uS091ZNIN  £0€ i CORRTV00£uR091ZNW
AT 147 daa waan  § o ) 081 v
L daa L aaa

V 1.0, 2015-04

ler JDS and OCDS1
6-5

199

ic - mini

Schemat

User’'s Manual

Figure 6-4



Application Kit TC2X7

- Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

6.2 Layout
& F ¢ BU301 9 g
~s[oeoeoeom [oeoeem . 2le™els R
IS4 < o0 (32
Neoeooee Zeeoeee 58 233 e @ o0
[CJR239 R245 DD R247 I:)fJC ; | ;.IS
D201 |_| ? DD 9
N % & R246 [ DF b i
o
o = 15 oor ~® ®
§ & « 2
= - (4
°lo X205 o CB302 FI:I 00000
N
2Mc Ijjéﬂe eeoon
oo L
R337 ] -y U301 + - .8 CJR226 R222
_ p 21_1 u3o7 R328D - ]
S © u103 8 S on Sar CB31 2Ll S S &
h 3 Dcm ¥ °°|:|‘° T [ -|m S R220
R130 | « CJcB113 c119 %-L DDD DCZOS
% : DDD e Fo9 “ U;OS

13 A
0110
ce112 BT"”:
©
<[] —_
[N

® 0°F' 9 sogt_

X302

[ ]
&3
]
]
o
[ ]
e

U204

 —
R227

gD %8
8

R228
R229 ]

x301
C108 - R127 40+ D§ Q202 =
&= cro4 aCC103 “DDI:I - D
- CIR114 - D Hoo = o 2
| R17 3 Spag o g 32
X103 Q1136 R12[J o S < g xog S ¥ &
0 ¥ 133 T N0[ee
(&}
oo _ ke a7 ° = o0
52l o
[ X ) ED ® R131C] 8 —_ o0
< - — |
o0 k533 R 0 P eF (@@
<+ X XX
[ N J ﬂCD,_D EDDDI:IRMZ € oo - ° o0
~
[ X J 8 S S g ° o0
o
o0 R109 ng s CB104 D§ 8 o o0
e .: m— ° €y 4 CB206 D P
R107 R%lo < 4 L-JD — L
¢ o N DD 2 CB204 - o ¢
o0 g [ DD8 U202 0 o0
= —R101 < o N D CB203
oo . sty iz S oo
o0 et = I « §D & o0
(=3 o
paps R135 (2 cs1oa|:|5> L oz oo
2[]ne s 3 S ]
o0 b2 DE ED 105 R166 O © R165 ] N
R164 ]
e R1!g?214:ll:l BDDCBﬂolij":' L:l R163] [ ) )
D‘_ 2 R162 ]
o0 | —] ¥~ R145 < R161C3 oo
R122 [— g b g
L Q ngsSDD 3T L
aaQ o
o0 ¥ R153l:J © Qo4 LN
<
o0 s &3 C120 J|oe
14 o
X0 °lo[m
Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer
User’'s Manual 6-6 V 1.0, 2015-04




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

§D §D ® ©uns HeoeoooO HeoeooO
o o
LY ..§<r 211 00000 0000 ‘ ‘
S = R250 ] cioC— 3
8[' - CB306 R240 8
—— R 302 £ RMSC o S ) .
‘ ) csamD o S N R4z ué Dg
: : : B °
08312['8 ¥ _ S @
e0000 I:OI DD R321 g D g — 1
w R305
HOO®O® O c:9 §D§: D Ri19
- ~8 3 3-0R DI% — —
c208 S N|:||:|&‘8 G0 %8s — ° o D105 D102
I:Ig@ S DD CB301 &3 36| U303 o DDR104 8 R137
S Cc204 =118 vso4 2 Sy
S cazs gUUT oLIrios o' - 5 | o
coos 3 CB2S [Mu R322 [JMMe CICB307 9|~ | §D D% E[ J
CB217 S CB308 3 <N - '3 ['4
O v CR309 ©
© D E R335 ] R330 C112
§D o oo D R332 ]  J R110
~— (52
[&] % D§ ® . . . . . . . . . Cc113 R% D104
CB218 o N RVOOOOOOOO - [ —
° 3 R333 ] © - = I_l |:|g C111
o
3 ' ]
a L
@‘:’Rm R Q05 Cc118
LCD201
1 O
[ X J on
j—— ]
[ X ) S —— | { N )
o0 = r o0
[ X { N J
[ X e { N )
[ N ] e { N J
[ X o [ N
(N o (N
{ N ] * { N J
[ N | ( N J
[ X J { N J
N~
oo oo
[ X ) .0 @
(=
oo (Eee
.o (Eee
[ X Y N J
.o CEee
{ N ] - L °® @
( N (N )
He 2 e { N J
Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer
)
User’s Manual 6-7 V 1.0, 2015-04




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

con

6.3 Layout with Dimensioning
The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

Schematic and Layout

2 DAGZ
U103 < S s
FEEzger :
ENCE11

100 (mm)
96.99 (mm)
89 (mm)
74.676 (mm)
[e&——46.19 (mm) ———>
[€E—28.41 (mm) —>
<—16 (mm) —>
> <
11 (mm)
9
3.01 (mF
w
g 5
+5 o =
+ (X XN
- .:.R225q H

EWR226 Rp22

Rp20

S T a—
BT Y | He el [0 0T o6 ol .
[ 1 g | ev0000de : &
40+ 3 X301 § R m
08 ® .;127c104!:..:!c103 EE uul:.QZOE u @ [R232
< 8 TES 5 M4 T
| ——— M L~ Sy = e n——n—-‘ € g
O
° . 'Y ] EZ
. g i |o® =
° 5 38 R R L AT B e = %
) HIIIR142 L, (X ) £
) 8 5 = = (X ) ~
° R109 - cB104 s = =2 PY _ @
g mmcei02 m " n& CB206 = = €
o w7 i SSpAm  EN S = ° - E
[ ] R1065 i = | & e ) [ ] €
. HE==§ Cm I . T Eg
< o £ o
® R126 8 % §§ E" EHE o o E B 3
L] 2 g g L] -
° R135EE)E. E 85 - [ ] L
[ ] %ﬂﬂ@ 8 o S R165 T [ ]
() R159ml:lmu L pad [ ]
R124 MM R1l§;6.3:.l:l
[ ] . R161HH [ ]
R122= n I f
) % g R1463 nfineon )
o & )
L4 ‘ INEINEON Rq:s’:?ri c120 ‘ o L ¥ = v —_
TECHNOLOGIES AG APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X x I E
M h~
[sY
Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)
User’s Manual 6-8 V 1.0, 2015-04




con

Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

3937.008 (mil)

3818.504 (mil)

3503.937 (mil)

+5,5V...+40V

2940 (mil)
je——1818.504 (mil) —_—
}<—1118.504 (mil) —>
> <
-2829.921 (mil}e-
433071 (mil)
>
118.504 (n'i(;
“lleee o[H——re-o-o-oil o
(XXX X=X XX b
IWR239 R 14
g DZO‘E‘ R241 g :szE:E n
o) (8 ]
o

mR225
EWR226 RP2

)
&
S

U1
A | =
g ucsm:
> &0 o] =
[n | A ]
H e s eeeVOrT
g g7 Bl & Q202 o % ey Fn ._
SR oo acmmmoro) E BR :
o E e SEE g W EEz oo 2|2 _
Tel C© 3: s g - " d '—u—x 2. = E
Py - Y © s [ X ] = *
° 8 il |ee® NS
. E 2 led =25
° LA, (X ) £33
° 5 H Es LX) 37
. 8 ug CB206 E ES . ? e} g
. jepgg aWE =M *3 =E8
° - = Ty o E3
. B | B . 5 g
° -2 g - 5“ ° = © A
o n éu § [ ] E g
[ ] S o5 [ J ~ g
° 13) 3 R165 ICH [ ] S
[ ] L m?&eﬁ;.“ [ J o
° " hel o ]
e (nfineon .
° °
'_‘ INEINEON EE c120 ‘_a‘ ¥ Q_W =
®TECHNOLOGIES AG APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X i 3 E E
P s
@ ~
~ [Te)
5 ®
Figure 6-8 Dimensioning (mil)
User’'s Manual 6-9 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

A
ACTIV LED 3-5

B
Beeper 3-5

C

CAN connector pinout 5-3
Clock 3-5

Clock Signals 4-2

Connector Pin Assignment 5-1
Core current measurement 3-6
crystal 3-5

D

DAP connector pinout 5-5
Debug Signals 4-2

Debug System 3-7
Dimensioning 6-8

E

Ethernet 3-6
Ethernet Connector 5-5

F
Flexray Pinout 5-3

H
HSCT socket pinout 5-4

I
Interrupt Signals 4-1

L

Layout 6-6

LEDs 3-4

LIN 3-6

LIN connector pinout 5-4

User’'s Manual

M

manual power on reset 3-1

Micro SD card 3-4

miniWiggler JDS 3-5

Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Sup-
ply 3-1

MultiCAN 3-6

O

OCDS connector pinout 5-4
OCDS1 3-7
Other peripherals 3-6

P

Peripheral Signals 4-2

Power connector pinout 5-2
power on reset 3-1

Power Signals 4-1

power supply 3-1

Power via Micro USB 3-1
Power via supply connector 3-1

R

Read a display register 3-3
Real Time Clock 3-2

Reset Signals 4-1

RUN LED 3-5

S

Schematic 6-1

Schematic and Layout 6-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-5
Signal Description 4-1
status LED 3-6

Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-6
Touch controller 3-4

L-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



'T Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q -V Hardware Manual

U

USB Connector 3-5
USB connector pinout 5-3

W
Write a display register 3-3

X
XGA Display 3-2

User's Manual L-2 V 1.0, 2015-04






X-ON Electronics

Largest Supplier of Electrical and Electronic Components

Click to view similar products for Development Boards & Kits - Other Processors category:
Click to view products by Infineon manufacturer:

Other Similar products are found below :

KIT_AURIX_TC233LP_TRB EVB-MEC1418MECC P1020RDB-PD STM8S/32-D/RAIS T4240QDS-PB SPC58EEMU

Y ROK50571IM SO00BE QB-R5F104PJ TB OV-7604-C7-EVALUATION-BOARD SK-AD02-D62Q1747TB ST/MDT1-EMUZ2
RTK5572TKCS00000BE KITAURIXTC234TFTTOBO1 SL-MIPI-LVDS-HDMI-CNV4 QB-R5F104LE-TB ROK521380S000BE LV-24-33
V6 44-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY LV-24-33V6 64-PIN TQFP MCU CARD EMPTY LV-24-33V6 80-PIN TQFP 1 MCU CARD
EMPTY 32X32 RGB LED MATRIX PANEL - 6MM PITCH READY FOR XMEGA CASING (WHITE) RELAY4 BOARD ETHERNET
CONNECTOR RFID CARD 125KHZ - TAG RFID READER RFM12B-DEMO MAROON MAX232 MAX3232 BOARD ARTY S7-50
THREE-AXISACCELEROMETER BOARD TINKERKIT HALL SENSOR TOUCHPANEL CONTROLLER MIKROBOARD FOR AVR
WITH ATMEGA128 MIKROBOARD FOR PSOC WITH CY8C27643 MIKRODRIVE MIKROETH 100 BOARD MIKROPROG TO ST-
LINK V2 ADAPTER BANANA PI GPIO EXTEND MODULE BATTERY BOOST SHIELD BOARD BEE PROTO BIGDSPIC6 80-PIN
TQFP 1 MCU CARD EMPTY BIPOLAR STEPPER MOTOR DRIVER MOD-28.Z MOD-30.Z MOD-37.Z MOD-50 MOD-54 MOD-60
MOD-64



https://www.xonelec.com/category/embedded-solutions/engineering-tools/embedded-development-tools/embedded-processor-development-kits/development-boards-kits-other-processors
https://www.xonelec.com/manufacturer/infineon
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/infineon/kitaurixtc233lptrb
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/microchip/evbmec1418mecc
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/nxp/p1020rdbpd
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/stmicroelectronics/stm8s32drais
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/nxp/t4240qdspb
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/stmicroelectronics/spc58eemu
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/renesas/yr0k50571ms000be
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/renesas/qbr5f104pjtb
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/microcrystal/ov7604c7evaluationboard
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/rohm/skad02d62q1747tb
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/stmicroelectronics/st7mdt1emu2
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/renesas/rtk5572tkcs00000be
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/infineon/kitaurixtc234tfttobo1
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/somlabs/slmipilvdshdmicnv4
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/renesas/qbr5f104letb
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/renesas/r0k521380s000be
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v644pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v644pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v664pintqfpmcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/lv2433v680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/32x32rgbledmatrixpanel6mmpitch
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/readyforxmegacasingwhite
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/relay4board
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/ethernetconnector
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/ethernetconnector
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/rfidcard125khztag
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/rfidreader
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/hopemicroelectronics/rfm12bdemo
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/nicai-systems/maroon
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/max232
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/max3232board
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/digilent/artys750
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/threeaxisaccelerometerboard
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/arduino/tinkerkithallsensor
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/touchpanelcontroller
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforavrwithatmega128
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforavrwithatmega128
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroboardforpsocwithcy8c27643
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikrodrive
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroeth100board
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroprogtostlinkv2adapter
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/mikroprogtostlinkv2adapter
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/sinovoip/bananapigpioextendmodule
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/batteryboostshieldboard
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/beeproto
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/bigdspic680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/bigdspic680pintqfp1mcucardempty
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/mikroelektronika/bipolarsteppermotordriver
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod28z
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod30z
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod37z
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod50
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod54
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod60
https://www.xonelec.com/mpn/modulowo/mod64

